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CLUB POLICY


FEES POLICY

In summary, there are three fees involved with the swimming club:
1. Swimming Victoria Membership Fee – Paid annually each financial year (July-June).
2. Coaching/Training Fee – Paid per quarter by the end of week 2.
3. Event Entry Fee – Paid per event.

1.  Swimming Victoria Membership Fee – this is an annual registration fee charged by the governing body. It covers the cost of insurance for swimmers, coaches, and the club.  Swimming Victoria, Swimming Australia and Wodonga Amateur Swimming Club additionally use the funds to provide resources to assist clubs in policy development & training, and provide various programs and support for swimmers. 
All swimmers are required to be members of the Wodonga Amatueur Swimming Club which includes a Swimming Victoria registration component as an upfront annual payment valid from 1 July to 30 June. This is separate to your term squad fees. 

The full fee will be due on 1st July for the start of each new financial year regardless of what time of the year you become a member, Swim Vic do not offer a discount in fees. For swimmers under 18 years of age, a parent or guardian must also be registered (minimum dry member). 
	
Membership Options
	
	Swimming Victoria & Australia Fee

	Swimmer - 
Annual Competitor
	For competition access to
State, District and Club level.
	$171.81

	Flexi Swimmer - Recreational Member
	For swimmers 16 years and over to
access training and social
nights only.
	$103.79

	Fun Swim - Introductory Member
	For swimmers who have come through the FUN
SWIM Program 
First time joiners only.
	$32.03

	Dry Member - Non-swimming Member
	For Members who don’t enter the water such as Technical Officials, Parents, Guardians, Committee members and Coaches.
	$16.64




· Fees paid via Swim Central incur GST and an additional 1.5% transaction fee


2.  Coaching Training Fee (per quarter) 
Coaching fees cover the cost of our coaches, pool lane hire (if applicable), and administration costs.   
Each swimmer pays a coaching fee which is billed in advance at the beginning of each term. Fees are due and payable within 14 days of invoice. Failure to keep up with fee payment may result in swimmers being unable to take part in Club training or activities.
We train at WAVES during the summer training period and the Wodonga Leisure Centre during winter months. We have provided a guideline of the number of sessions required for each swimmer to reach their goal.  

	SQUAD
	Objective
	Swimmer Age
	Sessions
	Duration

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Development Green
	Swimmers transitioning from Learn to Swim
	7 years old
	1 to 2
	1-1.5 hours

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Junior Bronze
	Swimmers aiming to compete in Inter-School Swimming, Inter-Club Pennant Meets and Ovens & Murray Championships
	Aged 8 years and older
	2 to 3
	1.5 hour

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Senior Silver
	Swimmers aiming to compete in Inter-Club Pennant Meets, Ovens & Murray Championships, VIC Country Championships, & All Junior Championships
	Aged 12 years and older
	3 to 4
	1.5 hour

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Senior Gold
	Swimmers aiming to compete in Victorian Long and Short Course Championships and/or VIC Sprint Championships / National Age
	Aged 12 years and older
	4 +
	1.5 hour




Our fees are calculated based on the number of training sessions swimmers commit to attend per term as advised at the beginning of each term.


	Coaching Fees

	Duration
	Sessions
	Cost

	60 mins
	Fun Swim Intensive Program
	$55

	1.5 hours
	1 session per week
	$150.00

	1.5 hours
	2-3 sessions per week
	$260.00

	1.5 hours
	4 sessions per week
	$400.00



Fees will not be pro-rated. Fee payments secure a term booking with no refunds for part term training, public holidays, or changes to the number of sessions during the term. Make-up sessions are generally available (but not guaranteed) at the coach’s discretion and to be requested by the swimmer/parent/guardian.
Only swimmers who are injured or away for 2 weeks or more may apply to the Committee for special consideration due to their circumstances for a suspension of fees:
· Application due to illness must be made to the treasurer as soon as possible after the first missed session. The Committee, at its discretion, may ask for a medical certificate in such cases.
· In the event of a non-illness absence, the treasurer must be advised at least 2 weeks in advance.

Good governance requires all payments to be made electronically into the club's bank account. As all our administration is done by volunteers this also assists to streamline the collection of fees and minimise administration.

Fees not paid within 2 weeks from the date of invoice need to be discussed with the treasurer or the swimmer may be excluded from training under club By Laws. Families experiencing difficulty with the payment of training fees should contact the treasurer ASAP so a suitable payment plan can be agreed upon.

A late payment fee of $20 per month may be charged for fees that are outstanding for more than 30 days. Two weeks written notice to the Treasurer of the club is required on termination of membership. Members will be liable for all fees until written notice of termination of membership is received by the club. If a collection agency is required to collect outstanding fees, then the cost of that collection is to be borne by the swimmer or their parent/guardian.


DISCOUNTS
The club offers the following family discounts for term payments:

· Child in the highest squad full training fee
· Second child - 5% discount on this fee only
· Third and additional children - 10% discount

3.  Event Entry Fees – Competitions are either held within the club or with swimmers from other clubs at surrounding venues in our district and state. Competitions have fees for entering. These fees will vary depending on the type of competition and its duration.  
To enter a swimmer in any of the events listed below, payments are made directly to the event organisers via Swim Central by the close date.
· Inter-Club Pennant Meets
· Ovens & Murray Championships 
· VIC Country Championships
· All Junior Country Championships
· State & National Championships 

Please advise the club in writing if a member suffers from any condition or illness which may require special treatment.
By registering with Wodonga Amateur Swimming Club, you agree that you have read, understood, and will abide by all items contained in these Terms and Conditions. You also agree to read and abide by all other club policies.
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